which has increased from £83.1 million to £248.4 million.  £165.1 million of this increase is attributable to the change in the deficit contributions

contractual commitment.  See also note 7 in respect of significant one-off pension costs / gains.  More details on the 2017 actuarial valuation are set

out in note 24.

Since the year end, following the completion of the 2018 actuarial valuation, a new deficit recovery plan has been agreed of which more detail is given

in note 24.  As at 31 July 2019 and with all other assumptions used to calculate the provision unchanged, this would have resulted in a revised

provision of £49,508,000, a decrease of £35,877,000 from the current year end provision.

The major assumptionsused to calculate the obligations are:

As set out in the accounting policies, there are some critical judgements made in estimating the obligation to fund the USS deficit.  The sensitivity of

the principal assumptions used to measure the USS deficit provision are set out below:

Approximate

impactChange in assumptions at 31 July 2019

1% increase in deficit contributions from April

1 year increase in term

0.5% pa increase in salary inflation over duration

0.5% pa decrease in discount rate

0.5% pa increase in salary inflation year 1 only

0.5% increase in staff changes over duration

University of East Anglia 2019  37

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

20 Provision for liabilities (continued)

Termination value of SWAP

Building decontamination provision

21 Endowment Reserves

Restricted Unrestricted 2019 2018

Permanent Permanent Expendable Total Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Balance at 1 August 2018

Capital 3,711 16 3,893 7,620 7,072

Accumulated income 392 2 227 621 602

4,103 18 4,120 8,241 7,674

New endowments 21 - 1,613 1,634 1,688

Investment income 137 - 34 171 101

Expenditure (76) - (1,161) (1,237) (1,278)

61 - (1,127) (1,066) (1,177)

Increase in market value of investments 199 1 (1) 199 56

Balance at 31 July 2019 4,384 19 4,605 9,008 8,241

Represented by

Capital 3,924 17 4,394 8,335 7,620

Accumulated income 460 2 211 673 621

4,384 19 4,605 9,008 8,241

Restricted Unrestricted 2019 2018

Permanent Permanent Expendable Total Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Analysis by type of purpose

Lectureships 103 - 4 107 104

Scholarships and bursaries 3,493  - 1,146 4,639 4384

Research support  -  - 416 416 91

Prize funds 735 19 94 848 813

Other 53  - 2,945 2,998 2849

4,384 19 4,605 9,008 8,241

Analysis by asset

Investments 4,171 3,374

Cash and cash equivalents 4,837 4,867

9,008 8,241

Consolidated and University

Consolidated and University

The RBS loan agreements were linked to a SWAP arrangement which fixed the interest rates of the loans. The provision

materialised and was paid when the loan was terminated during the year.

Quadrum Institute Biosciences (QIB) has provided for the possible decomtaminatiion costs which may be incurred when they

vacate their current building.

 38 University of East Anglia 2019

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

22 Restricted Reserves

Reserves with restrictions are as follows: 2019 2018

Arising on

consolidation Donations Total Total